

NOS. 14-1418, 14-1453, 14-1505,  
15-35, 15-105, 15-119, & 15-191

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

DAVID A. ZUBIK, *et al.*

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, *et al.*

PRIESTS FOR LIFE, *et al.*

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*

ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHBISHOP OF WASHINGTON, *et al.*

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, *et al.*

EAST TEXAS BAPTIST UNIVERSITY, *et al.*

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, *et al.*

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR HOME FOR THE AGED,  
DENVER, COLORADO, *et al.*

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, *et al.*

SOUTHERN NAZARENE UNIVERSITY, *et al.*

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, *et al.*

GENEVA COLLEGE

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, *et al.*

**On Writs of Certiorari to the  
United States Courts of Appeals  
for the Third, Fifth, Tenth, and D.C. Circuits**

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

April 12, 2016

*(Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

---

NOEL J. FRANCISCO  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID T. RAIMER  
ANTHONY J. DICK  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
njfrancisco@jonesday.com

PAUL M. POHL  
JOHN D. GOETZ  
LEON F. DEJULIUS, JR.  
IRA M. KAROLL  
JONES DAY  
500 Grant St.  
Suite 4500  
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

MATTHEW A. KAIRIS  
JONES DAY  
325 John H. McConnell Blvd.  
Suite 600  
Columbus, OH 43215  
*Counsel for petitioners in  
Nos. 14-1418 and 14-1505*

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIN E. MURPHY  
ROBERT M. BERNSTEIN  
BANCROFT PLLC  
500 New Jersey Ave., NW  
Seventh Floor  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 234-0090  
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

DAVID A. CORTMAN  
GREGORY S. BAYLOR  
JORDAN W. LORENCE  
KEVIN H. THERIOT  
MATTHEW S. BOWMAN  
RORY T. GRAY  
ALLIANCE  
DEFENDING FREEDOM  
440 First St., NW  
Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20001  
*Counsel for petitioners in  
Nos. 15-119 and 15-191*

ROBERT J. MUISE  
DAVID YERUSHALMI  
AMERICAN FREEDOM  
LAW CENTER  
P.O. Box 131098  
Ann Arbor, MI 48113

*Counsel for petitioner  
in Nos. 14-1453*

BRADLEY S. TUPI  
1500 One PPG Place  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

*Counsel for  
Geneva College*

CARL C. SCHERZ  
LAURENCE A. HANSEN  
LOCKE LORD LLP  
2200 Ross Ave.  
Suite 2800  
Dallas, TX 75201

KEVIN C. WALSH  
28 Westhampton Way  
Richmond, VA 23173

*Counsel for petitioners  
in No. 15-105*

MARK RIENZI  
ERIC C. RASSBACH  
HANNAH C. SMITH  
DIANA M. VERM  
ADÈLE AUXIER KEIM  
DANIEL H. BLOMBERG  
THE BECKET FUND FOR  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
1200 New Hampshire Ave., NW  
Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20036

*Counsel for East Texas  
Baptist University,  
Houston Baptist

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Employees Of A Petitioner With An Insured Plan Can Receive Contraceptive Coverage From The Same Insurance Company Without Involving The Petitioner Or Threatening The Petitioner With Massive Fines.....	3
II. Employees Of Petitioners With Self-Insured Plans Can Receive Contraceptive Coverage Through The Insurance Companies Providing Contraceptive-Only Coverage To Petitioners With Insured Plans .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Case

<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....	12
--	----

### Statutes

26 U.S.C. §414(e)(1) .....	17
42 U.S.C. §2000bb-1(b)(2).....	2, 12, 13, 24
Haw. Rev. Stat. §431:10A-116.7 (1999) .....	9
Mo. Rev. Stat. §376.1199 (2001) .....	8
N.Y. Ins. Law §3221(l)(16)(B)(i) (2015).....	9
W. Va. Code §33-16E-7(c) (2005).....	9

### Regulations

26 C.F.R. §1.6055-1 .....	22
26 C.F.R. §54.9815-2713A(c)(2)(ii) .....	11
26 C.F.R. §54.9815-2713AT(b)(3).....	11
45 C.F.R. §147.131(c)(1) .....	4
45 C.F.R. §156.50(d) .....	21
45 C.F.R. §164.501.....	7
45 C.F.R. §164.504(e) .....	19
45 C.F.R. §164.508(a)(3).....	7
45 C.F.R. §164.520.....	22
78 Fed. Reg. 8,456 (Feb. 6, 2013).....	7
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013).....	6, 8, 9, 11
80 Fed. Reg. 41,318(July 14, 2015).....	10

**Other Authorities**

“Health Information Privacy: Marketing,”  
HHS.gov, <http://1.usa.gov/1MmPvCk> ..... 8

Alina Salganicoff et al., Henry J. Kaiser  
Family Foundation, “Coverage for Abortion  
Services in Medicaid, Marketplace Plans  
and Private Plans” (Jan. 20, 2016),  
<http://kaiserf.am/1nAYh4v> ..... 9

Adam Sonfield & Rachel Benson Gold,  
Guttmacher Institute, “Medicaid Family  
Planning Expansions: Lessons Learned  
and Implications for the Future” (2011),  
<http://bit.ly/22mgO1o> ..... 23
